ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

WIL-RICH
DRAWN & 3PT
6600 V-RIPPER



PERSONAL SAFETY IS IMPORTANT!!
7 N

ALL PERSONNEL wVOLVED W\ITH THE ASSEMBLY

AND/OR OPERA}ION OF THIS EQUIPMENT MUST BE
7N
INFORMED })F 7ROPER SAFET{ PR\OCEDURES.

OPERATOR’S AND ASSEMBLY MANUALS PROVIDE

\ I

THE NECESSARY INFORMATION.

IF A MANUAL IS LOgT FOR A PARTICULAR II\h’LEMENT,
/ \ | \
A /HEPLACEMENT SHOULD BE ORDERED AT ONCE.

\
/ OPERATOR’S AND ASSEMBLY MANUALS ARE

\ I \

/ AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE UPON REQUEST \
\ |
\ I \

o \
ADDRESS INQUIRES TO: \

HUTCHINSON WIL-RICH /MI?NUFACTURING COMPANY \

N 7

( )
P.O. BOX 1030
WAHPETON, ND 58074 P

—

(701) 642-2621



Remove all wires and arrange the parts conveniently.
NOTE: Always wear safety glasses or goggles
and be careful when cutting wires and steel
bands as they are under tension and will spring
back when cut.

Whenever the terms "left” and "right” are used, it

and facing the machine.

before final tightening.

be kept tight.

ASSEMBLY INFORMATION

GRADE 8

GRADE 5

0 O

TORQUE IN FOOT POUNDS

GRADE 2

should be understood to mean from a position behind BOLT DA [3/8 [1/2] 5/8 | 3/4 | 778 1
HEX HEAD|9/16/|3/4[15/16|1-1/8|1-5/16|1-1/2
Lubricate all bearings and moving parts as you UNCec 2 | 18 |45] 89 | 160 | 252 | 320
proceed and make sure they work freely. 3 2 ig 1530 :;Cs’ i:g ggg _5,;;
E
Loosely install all bolts connecting mating parts UNF ¢ 2 | 21 |51 ] 102 | 178 272 | 388
R
A5 |32 |70 168 | 264 392 | 572
. ) E 8 | 48 (112 216 | 368 792 | 840
When tightening bolts, they should be torqued to the
proper number of foot-pounds as indicated in the CISEs623
table unless specified. It is important that all bolts
. { 3\
On new machines, all nuts and bolts should be
rechecked after a few hours of operation.
When replacing a bolt, use only a bolt of the same
grade or higher. Except in shear bolt locations
where the specified shear bolt (42359) must be used THIS SYMBOL- IS USED TO CALL
to prevent damage to the implement. YOUR ATTENTION TO INSTRUCTIONS
. . CONCERNING YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY.
Bolts with no marking are grade 2. BE SURE TO OBSERVE AND  FOLLOW
Grade 5 bolts furnished with the machine are iden- HHESE NSHTREEHONS.
tified by three radial lines on the head. \_ CI—77637

Grade 8 bolts furnished with the machine are iden-
tified by six radial lines on the head.

All U-Bolts are grade 5.

A\ WARNING

BEFORE OPERATING — STUDY OPERATOR'S MANUAL, SAFETY
MESSAGES AND SAFE OPERATING PROCEDURES, READ SAFETY

SIGNS ON THIS MACHINE.

TRANSPORT ON PUBLIC ROADS — OBSERVE FEDERAL, STATE
AND LOCAL REGULATIONS: DISPLAY SMV EMBLEM; ATTACH
PROPER STRENGTH IMPLEMENT SAFETY CHAIN; AND LIMIT
MAXIMUM SPEED TO 20MPH %KM/I‘R.

LOWER OR BLOCK ALL ELEVA COMPONENTS BEFORE
SERVICING OR LEAVING THIS MACHINE.







TSLLL-1D JFIONIS #® anH Niz/L—¢

(£1 39vd 33S) NIVHO AL3dvS
(3aIS ¥3IANMAD HOUH 1SYD vna

ATEN3SSY 3dIL L'8L X g'gL X OMNVYAAH ZL X G) 1708 HOLH Z/1-9 X ON¥/1—1 \._.DZ ON8/S
/ ;@ G D ¥ X INB/S Jovr 310d J \m_a:o NIVHO AL34vS

!

P
5 \ 13¥ovyg 3anl 9
1

8NLS NMVYNQ SNVHS | 1477 RS JIXV 149

@\\n 49 z/i—€ X ONB/S

1NN X007 ON8/S

I X ONB/¢

& \ ¥-n.m\m g\\.\hzz Q3LLOTS ONv/L-1
’:., ; Nid ¥31100

LNN ONv/€
A1vid INNOW
S 49 8 X ONv/t YIHSYM D01 +/€

. /
~_ \ mmouruxwén

‘l_

QI.L

YIHSYM X001 8/¢
1NN ON8/¢

(3ais ¥3aNrg
JIINVYAAH Ol X G)

S¥9 Z/1-C * ON¥/¢

\
8IS NMVYO MNVHS 2 1431 g
/

_ _ S 49 ¥/L—¢ X ANZ/L
e .

(£1 39vd 33S) WITGNI ANS | & JAVHS NIVW NMVYQ YNVHS €
3/
(NO—aav NVHS 0/M)
(AINO YNVHS £) ¥va avay (NOLLVYH1ISNT
dIHSYM LV +/¢

SOIMNVHAAH 33S) "ONIHOLS HO DNILHOJSNVHL O1
(91 39Vd 33S) ATAWISSY LIHOVEE MOLOI143N HOldd SH3IANITAD SSVdAgG-dOL INVHY NIVIN JHL
gNLS NMYNO MNVHS Z LHOM NO a377VLSNI 38 1SN SHDO01T T3NNVHO 310N

IIXV LHON

1NN X201 4ANZ/L

Nid 3TXV

(NMOHS-dIHL 13S3H ONIHJS)
AT9INISSV JWVHd NIVIN NMVHA




(SINIWIDNVHHY
ODNIHOLIH TYNOLLIQaV HO4d €1 39vd 33S)
A NMOHS dn-13S HOLIHMOIND Il AHODIALYD

J1ONIIS %® 9nNH NiP/c—1L
S ¥9 £ X 4INZ/!L

(9NO1 2g/Sz—T X QO9L/L—1)
ONIHSNB  (9No7 ze/Sz—2 x aov/s—L)
3@nL ¥3OVdS

A1EN3SSY JAIL SL X 16°6

937 733HM 30NVO

Nid ¥3L102 T x 91/¢

/

1NN X001 INZ/L Nid HOLIH

1708-n ¥/L-v X ¥ X ON8/S

anis Ldg MNVHS 1 L4717
1NN Y007 ONL
(91 39vd 33S) I3MovHd HOLDF 43

YIHSYM V14 #/€ 1NN ON8/S
YIHSYM MO0 8/

S 49 T/L—% X ONI

(9NO1 9L/1—2 x ao¥/1—1)
ONIHSNE ¥30VdS

S ¥ 2/1-T X oz¢\m\ _
HIHSYM MO0 +/€
"NOILYTIVLSNI JNVYHS 1NN ON¥/S
HO4 3ONVHVITO ANNOHD IN3DIH44NS aNnLsS 1dS MNVHS L 1HOI

MOoTIvV ‘ATaN3ISSY DNIHNG 3INVHA
JHL 1H0ddNS AT3lvnO3aav :310N

(NMOHS - did1 1709 HV3IHS)
ATGINISSY dINVHd NIVIN Ld€




7/8NF x 3-1/4 GRS

SPRING

PIVOT BUSHING
(1-3/80D x 1-9/32 LONG)

SPRING PLATE

1/8NPT GREASE FITTING
7/8NF LOCK NUT

3/16 x 2 COTTER PIN
1-1/4NC SLOTTED NUT

SHANK BAR

SHANK ASSEMBLY

SPRING ARM

SHANK PLATE
1-1/4NC x 3—1/2 BOLT ASSEMBLY

(GREASABLE)

RIPPER POINT

1—1/4NC SLOTTED NUT

3/16 x 2_COTTER PIN

FURROWER ~—

/cr

7/16NC x 1-1/2 PLOW BOLT

1NF LOCKNUT

///SPRlNG ARM BAR

SPRING RESET

SPRING ADJUST PLATE
3/4 FLAT WASHER

T 3/4NC ADJUSTMENT BOLT

7/8NF LOCK NUT
1/4NF GREASE FITTING

INF LOCK NUT
INF x 3—1/2 GR5 PIVOT BOLT

RIPPER SHANK ASSEMBLY

ﬁ
*\ a. ¢ _,,' 7 p
// '-._,,‘ / 7/BNF X 3-—1/4 GRS

4
/ ~———1/2 x 2 ROLL PIN

i
/% Cl-77750

SHEAR BOLT

SIDE PLATE

1/2 FLAT WASHER

O
&
[

~

RIPPER POINT

2%

1/2 LOCK WASHER
RIPPER SHANK (SB)

SHEAR BOLT

™N 1-1/4NC x 3—1/2 BOLT ASSEMBLY
(GREASABLE)

1/2 x 2 ROLL PIN

FURROWER BRACKET

Cl-77749



GANG ASSEMBLY

BEARING FLANGETTE

BEARING
1/2NC x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT

FULL SPOOL

56.9IN ARBOR BOLT
64.4IN ARBOR BOLT (9BLD

71.9IN ARBOR BOLT 1OBLD§
79.4IN ARBOR BOLT (11BLD

x1/4 x 3 COTTER PIN

1—1/2IN FLAT WASHER 1=1/2NC SLOTTED NUT
(TORQUE TO APPROX. 600 FT/LBS) Cl—77634

NOTE: CONTACT WITH THE
BLADES MAY CAUSE SEVERE IN-

JURY. EXERCISE CAUTION WHEN COULTER ASSEMBLY
HANDLING OR SERVICING THE AS-
SEMBLIES.

CRANK COULTER SHAFT

5/8NC x 1-1/2 x 3 U—BOLT
COULTER SHAFT

3/4NF LOCK NUT

1/2 LOCK WASHER TOP SPRING CAP WLDMT

1/2NC NUT I 3/16 x 2
s COTTER PIN
3 BUSHING
__— 5/8NC LOCK NUT
"R ~
DUST COVER ..
SPRING

3/4 SPINDLE WASHER

COULTER GASKET P e />__-—-ADJUSTMENT ROD

20" RIPPLED COULTER Disk — XI5/ Oe. [« \% MACHINED COULTER CASTING

COULTER HUB 8. e
/ ¢ TT——1/2NC x 2 G
BEARING CUP

RS
e 172 NC LOCK NUT

1/2NC x 1—1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT COULTER ARM ASSEMBLY
1—1/4 x 2—1/4 FLAT WASHER

SEALED BEARING

1/2NC x 1-1/2 SQ. HEAD SET SCREW 1/2NC x 2 BOLT

1-1/4 x 1-7/8 FLAT WASHER
1/2NC NUT 1/2NC LOCK NUT

STOP COLLAR Cl—-77615

5



ONIddS—0
Y9LLL-1D

AN

LNN JNB/S
(Z£1) oNvo 3avIE Ol

/ ¥IHSYM Y001 8/

S ¥9 z/1-1 X ONZ/! u§
avE ¥3VHOS \\v @
1NN ONZ/L / 7
¥3HSVM Y001 Z/1 /
/\ V4 &2..

3anl ¥3dvHoS .69 LS
1NN ON¥/¢ —

4
HIHSVM OO ¢\n“.\\.\
JNVYS ¥3ALIND MNVHS S \
G 49 Z/1-2 x ON¥/S

JOVINN ¥vB ¥3LIND 91
Nid ¥3ONNAD 8/1—-¢ X |

Nid 71108 1100 ¥/1-2Z X +/1

JAVYS ¥3LNO

__ @w ‘ (2£2) oNva 3aviE 11
¥vE N3OS ¥AINIO \%§ \

2)
W, D

13X0vH8  Y3dvdos
38Nl ¥3dvyO0S .69

Nid ¥3L100 T * 9i/¢
‘438 NIS

V HOLH ON¥/1—1

JOWINM ¥ve ¥ILND 91 1NN G3LLOTS ON¥/1-1

ST
(6 3ovd 338) ¢ 24
NOLLYTIVISNI Wiy LiN <

NOILVTIVLSNI ODNVO H3ILIND MNVHS S




1€9££-19 1NN ONGps

13MOVHE H3dVHOS

ONIRHS—D

N

G 89 Z/L—L X ONZ/|
Hve H34VHOS

1NN 2NZ/1
HAHSYM 001 2/ _/

JNVHS Y3LIND
X

...... 3

1IN ONP/€~— ¥
YIHSYM MO0 +/¢ 77
o

mzéh_m_ut:oxz«fmn
S ¥9 ZT/L-C % INV/S sl
3ENL ¥3dVHOS NAINIO FS

JOVHNIT ¥vg ¥3LIND 91
NId ¥3ANMAD 8/L—€ X |
NId TI0M 0D +/1—-Z X +/17

(z92) 9Nvd 3avia ol
& /
4 /d
A

/ ONIIdS—D

38nL ¥IdVHOS .69
Nid ¥3L100 Z X 91/¢

S P
' 434 NIG — /
1708" HOLIH ON¥/L—1L

o LAN Q3LLOTS ONv/L—1

JOVHNM ¥vE ¥3LND I
(6 39vd 33S)

NOILYTIVISNI Wav 1411

NOILVTIV.LSNI DNVD H3ILLND MNVHS .




COULTER GANG INSTALLATION

3/4NC x 2 GR §

/

18" COULTER BAR LINKAGE

COULTER CUTTER FRAME

. "/ TOP LINK BAR
‘ ‘
1/4 x 2-1/4
COIL ROLL PIN

LFT ARM INSTALLATION

(SEE PAGE 9)

1NC x 6 GR 5
1NC LOCKNUT

OTTOM LINK TUBE

-}
X/HGRS B

w
<
3 E 9
e 0
o W =
Il art Q m
= B o
o
e 8 o
x z
. % S
o
«© S
r
il
o
>
n

1-1/4NC HITCH BOLT

Cl-77636



CUTTER DISK INSTALLATION

1—1/4NC HITCH BOLT
LIFT ARM

1—-1/4NC SLOTTED NUT

)
3/16 x 2 COTTER PIN 4
S
2 C
BOTTOM LINK TUBE 4
SPRING BRACKET ASSY \

TOP LINK BAR

C—SPRING STOP SPRING BRKT ASSY
s (T~ BOTTOM LINK TUBE
WA A s
PN

5 y 3/4NC x 3 GRS

CUTTER FRAME

S by |\
\ \\ P ( CYLINDER PIN
¥ IR / SPRING PIN
/ U—BOLT
‘ 5/8NC x 4 x 3—1/4

LEFT ADD—ON FRAME
/(7 SHANK ONLY)

END STUB

RIGHT ADD—ON FRA
(7 SHANK ONLY)

INC x 6 GR 5
1NC LOCKNUT

P
L—BOLT 5/8NC N> & e
/ s
\¢
i\
5/8NC NUT <
LOCKWASHER 5/8 FLATWASHER 5/8 /

RIGHT DISK CUTTER

LEFT DISK CUTTER
BOLT 5/8NC x 2 GRS

NOTE: THE SPACING BETWEEN THE CUTTERS ON EITHER BAR
CAN BE VARIED TO SUIT TRASH CONDITIONS, BUT THE SPACING
SHOULD BE BETWEEN 14 TO 16". THE REAR BAR HAS THE SAME
SPACING BUT SHOULD BE OFFSET APPROXIMATELY 1/2 THE USED
SPACING. CUTTERS CAN BE SHIFTED AROUND TO HANDLE TIGHT
POSITIONS AND IMPROVE TRASH FLOW. SEE DISK PLACEMENTS
ON PAGE 19.



LIFT ARM INSTALLATION

1/4 x 2—1/4 18" COULTER BAR LINKAGE LOCATION AND

16" CUTTER BAR LINKAGE
COIL ROLL PIN CUTTER DISK C—SPRING LOCATION LOCATION

LIFT ARM

3/4NC x 2-1/2 GR 5

Cl-77641

COULTER INSTALLATION

NOTE:TO AVOID IN-
JURY WHEN WORKING
ON OR AROUND COUL-
TERS,CAUTION
SHOULD BE EXER-
CISED IN HANDLING
OR TIGHTENING BOLTS
NEAR BLADES.

5/8 LOCK WASHER
3PT MAIN FRAME

20" RIPPLED CRANK COULTER 20" RIPPLED SHAFT COULTER Cl—77630

10



HYDRAULICS

5 x 10 TOP BYPASS 3/4JIC-1/2NPT PORT ELBOW
f CHANNEL LOCK

SPRING LOCK PIN
%\/

\ 3/8 x 24IN HOSE

@ 4 x 8 SCREW STOP

3/8 x 18IN HOSE
5 x 12 TOP BYPASS

3/8 x 56IN HOSE (F—F)

3/8 x 60IN HOSE (M—F)—

ADD—ON STOP COLLAR

3/8 x 60IN HOSE (M—F)
1/2NPT~3/4JIC ADAPTER

3/8 x 60IN HOSE (M—F) Cl-77620

3/8 x 42IN HOSE (F-F)
1/2 x 86IN TUBE (F—F)

NOTE: HYDRAULIC PIPE COMPOUND SHOULD Make sure all connections are tight and that all hoses
BE USED TO PREVENT LEAKAGE ON and lines are in good condition before applying pres-
ALL PIPE THREADS (CYLINDER PORTS sure to the system. Relieve pressure before dis-
ONLY). connecting line or performing work on the hydraulic

system. To find a leak under pressure, use a small
piece of cardboard or wood: NEVER USE YOUR

HANDS!
NOTE: TORGUE ALL 37 DEGREE FLARE END
FITTINGS AND HOSES TO 20-40 FOOT Hydraulic fluid escaping under pressure can have
POUNDS. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. enough force to penetrate the skin. Hydraulic fluid
FLARES DO THE SEALING, NOT THREAD may also infect a small cut or break in the skin. A
DEFORMATION. serious infection or reaction can result if medical

treatment is not given immediately.

11



CHISEL PLOW SHANK ADD-ON FRAME HYDRAULICS
5 SHANK HYDRAULICS

3/4JIC—1/2NPT PORT ELBOW

3/8 x BOIN HOSE (M—F)

3/8 x 36IN HOSE (F—F)

3/8 x 60IN HOSE (M—F)

1/2 x B6IN TUBE (F—F)
1/2NPT—3/4JIC ADAPTER

/Z/J/\s/s x BOIN HOSE (M—F)
7 SHANK HYDRAULICS

3/4JIC—1/2NPT PORT ELBOW

3 x 6 SCREW STOP CYLINDER/

3/8 x 36IN HOSE (F—F)
3/4 JIC TEE

3/8 x 108IN HOSE (F—F)

\ Z’)/\SX 60IN HOSE (M-F)

1/2 x 86IN TUBE (F-F)

\ Cl-77753

3/8 x 60IN HOSE (M—F)

1/2NPT—-3/4JIC ADAPTER

/

12



CHISEL PLOW SHANK ADD-ON FRAME

3 SHANK V-RIPPER
(BOLT-ON)

3 SHANK ADD-ON FRAME
(SEE SHANK INSTALLATION PAGE 14)

Cl—77632

5 & 7 SHANK V-RIPPER
(BOLT-ON) 5 SHANK ADD—ON FRAME

7 SHANK ADD—CN FRAME {SHOWN)
(SEE SHANK INSTALLATION PAGE 14)

3/4NC x 5 GR 5 (7 SHANK CNLY)
3/4NC x 4 GR5 (5 SHANK ONLY)

Vi

BACK—UP PLATE

Cl-77621

13



5 & 7 SHANK V-RIPPER
(HYDRAULIC & TURN BUCKLE)

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER (SEE PAGE 11)

5 SHANK ADD—ON FRAME
SCREW JACK 7 SHANK ADD—ON FRAME (SHOWN)

/;/ 4——ON BAR MOUNT
UPPER MOUNTING ARM

T
g ! \
INC x 5 GR 5 ! / 0  3/4NC x 5 GR 5 (7 SHANK ONLY)
3/4NC x 4 GR5 (5 SHANK ONLY)

3/4NC x 8 GR 5

\

5 PARALLEL LINKAGE MOUNT\l :ﬁ
5/8NC x 3 x 5-1/2 U-BOLT
L
\ LOWER MOUNTING ARM
BACK—UP PLATE
3 SHANK DRAWN MAIN FRAME Cl=77751

14



SHANK INSTALLATION

SHANK TUBE SETTINGS

o) l'lllrﬁml:‘f?

Mounting arm in upper position sets the chisel point range
to 8-14 inches above the ripper points for deep ripping.

Mounting arm in lower position sets the chisel point range
to 1-7 inches above the ripper points. IMPORTANT: Use
this setting for shallow ripping only. Chisel plow shank
damage will occur if set to penetrate in excess of 10 inches.

EQI@

o e
=T
I_ L WORKING DEPTH

1 — 14 INCHES ABOVE WORKING DEPTH
DEPENDENT UPON WORKING CONDITIONS

TOP MOUNT PLATE

Cl-77633

1.) For ease of installation loosely assemble the top
mounting plate to the shank assembly with the two

REAR MOUNT BOLT 5/8NC x 6 GR 5 rear bolts.

A

SHANK ASSEMBLY

Ci—77622

2.) Slide the entire assembly onto the frame, then
install the front two mounting bolts. (Shank should
then hang by its self.)

3.) To allow for tripping, the shank assembly must
have a minimum of five inches side clearance,

measured from the center of the shank assembly.

4.) When proper location of the shank assembly
is reached, tighten all four mounting bolts securely.
(Torque to 100 foot pounds.)

NOTE: IF ACCESS TO AN AIR OR IMPACT
WRENCH IS NOT AVAILABLE, FOR EASE OF
TIGHTENING IT IS SUGGESTED THAT THE FOUR
MOUNTING BOLTS BE INSTALLED WITH NUTS
ON TOP.

15



SHANK PLACEMENTS

|
5

| I 3 SHANK V-RIPPER
WITH CHISEL PLOW ADD-ON

‘ f 5 SHANK V-RIPPER
WITH CHISEL PLOW ADD-ON

7 SHANK V-RIPPER
WITH CHISEL PLOW ADD-ON

Cl—77623

16



REFLECTOR BRACKET

Fasten reflector bracket to designated area, making
sure red reflector will be facing towards the back of
the machine after twisting.

Fasten wrench to bracket just below reflector, twist
amber reflector forward and red reflector to the rear.
(Twist 3PT 90 degrees and twist Drawn 45 degrees.)

Cl—=77639

3PT HITCHING CATEGORIES

Wil-Rich 3-Point V-Ripper will hitch to a Category
Il or Il Quickhitch or 3-Point by using the following
combination of the hitch pin, spacers and bushings.

Refer to your tractor's operator's manual for exact
hitching procedures.

17

CATEGORY Il FREE-LINK

INC x 4-1/2 LONG GR 5

1-3/4 SPACER 1-1/8 HITCH PIN

CATEGORY II QUICKHITCH

INC x 4-1/2 LONG GR 5
1—1/4 UPPER BUSHING

1-3/4 SPACER

1-7/16 BUSHING
1-1/8 HITCH PIN

CATEGORY Il QUICKHITCH

INC x 4—1/2 LONG GR 5
1-1/4 UPPER BUSHING

5 ;
/ 1=7/16 BUSHING /

1-3/4 SPACER
1-1/8 HITCH PIN /

Cl—-75659



SAFETY

The purpose of the safety chain is to provide an
auxiliary attaching system to retain the connection
between towing and towed machine in the event of
separation of the primary attaching system.

16NC x §/8
S/AGNE ¥ B I The safety chain should be hooked long enough to
Q (@ permit full turns. Unnecessary slack should be taken
up.

SMV MOUNTING
BRACKET

\ SAFETY CHAIN
.0

- \

Pl SMV EMBLEM

T CLEMS END TO TRACTOR

The intermediate support is to be used i there is
NYLON TIE WRAP more than 6" of unsupported chain on either side
of the primary attaching point.

Ci~77643 The intermediate support should not be mounted
more than 6" from the primary attaching point. (See
figure below).

The bracket provided is designed to mount to
numerous frame sizes and be orientated in numerous

positions to avoid interference with implement com-

ponents. 6 MAX.

The SMV emblem is to be secured as near to the /\ 3
rear and centered, or as near to the left of center

of the implement as practicable.

Emblem is to be 2 to 6 feet above the ground
measured from the lower edge of the emblem. INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT
Keep safety decals clean. Replace any safety de-
cals that are damaged, destroyed, missing, painted PRIMARY ATTACHING POINT
over or can no longer be read. Replacement safety Ci-77642
decals are available through your dealer.

18



DISK CUTTER PLACEMENT

jg_gf 17 (15PL)
; 2 | i ;

el

48922 END STUB

_ 17
NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE | 17 (19PL)
APPROXIMATE. ] |__

3-—4-

/ )

N AFEER

15 (2PL) —=
48922 END STUB  [=22--1=—22- 10 (2PL)

Cl—77916A

88303 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
19449 SPINDLE WASHER

10344 BEARING CUP

42827 HUB (INCLUDES CUPS)
19996 BEARING CONE

14367 DUST COVER — /

48965 3/4NF SPECIAL LOCKING NUT

15471 COULTER GASKET//
42725 20" BLADE o N !
"88445 CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/2NC x 1-1/2
Cl—779168

19









